COUNTY OF WARREN, NEW YORK LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF 2010

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 3 OF 2010 IN RELATION TO PROVIDING FOR THE OFFICE OF COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR AND REPEALING LOCAL LAW NO. 5 OF 1976 RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT AND COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND FISCAL SERVICES

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as follows: Section 1. <u>Title</u>. This law shall be titled "A Local Law amending Local Law No. 3 of 2010 in relation to providing for the Office of County Administrator and repealing Local Law No. 5 of 1976 relating to the Department and Commissioner of Administrative and Fiscal Services".

SECTION 2. <u>Establishment of Office of County Administrator</u>. Local Law No. 3 of 2010 is hereby amended to add a new paragraph A to Section 2 as follows and renumber the existing paragraph in section 2 as B:

A. <u>Office Of County Administrator</u>. The office of County Administrator is hereby established and all books, records and property of the Office of Administrative & Fiscal Services shall be delivered or arranged to be delivered to the Office of the County Administrator pertaining to the functions transferred and assigned to the respective offices pursuant to the local law.

SECTION 3. <u>Prior Local Law Repealed.</u> Local Law No. 5 of 1976 entitled, "A Local Law establishing a Department of Administrative and Fiscal Services" is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. <u>Previously Enacted Local Law Amended or Changed</u>. All other terms and conditions of Local Law No. 3 of 2010 not specifically amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. <u>Effective date</u>. This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of State.